
Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
4 
1 
3 
1 
4 
5 
5 
6 
2 
1 
2 
7 
8 
9 
6 
7 
2 
8 

10 
3 

No. 
71 

7 
75 
08 

4 
53 
04 

5 
25 
88 
47 
74 
17 
94 
81 
76 
58 
77 
49 
32 
05 
45 

8 
23 
78 

Class 
EP 
FP 
EP 
FP 
EP 
EP 
GTL 
FP 
STL 
FP 
FP 
EP 
EP 
STL 
HP 
HP 
EP 
EP 
EP 
FP 
FP 
GTL 
FP 
EP 
HP 

Name 
Matt Reynolds 
Eric Prill 
Mike Halbrook 
Bill Hingston 
Jamie Blust 
Guy Ruse 
Jonathan Goodale 
Rafer Chambers 
Brian Laughlin 
Paul Jensen 
Michael Jaeger 
Paul Pineider 
Larry Svaton 
Paul Seiferth 
Jerry Oleson 
Alex Burnett 
John Longwell 
Rick Kosdrosky 
William Lamkin 
Neal Frank 
Brent Louzon 
Peter Zekert 
Rick Harris 
Keith Gillespie 
David Louw 

Hometown [City ST] 
Fair Oaks TX 
Topeka KS 
Coppell TX 
Aurora CO 
Castle Rock CO 
Boulder CO 
Conifer CO 
Colorado Springs CO 
Tulsa OK 
Colorado Springs CO 
Edgewood NM 
Grapevine TX 
Alvin TX 
Scottsdale AZ 
Aurora CO 
Louisville CO 
Kittredge CO 
Granbury TX 
Broomfield CO 
Santa Fe NM 
Colorado Springs CO 
Maryland Heights MO 
Longmont CO 
Tempe AZ 
Houston TX 

Region 
Almo 
KAN 
Tex 
Colo 
CDR 
Colo 
Colo 
CDR 
54 
CDR 
RioG 
Tex 
Hous 
AZ 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Tex 
Colo 
RioG 
CDR 
STL 
Colo 
AZ 
Hous 

Member_ID 
220134_3 
207384 
363902 
429588 
278562 
138438 
97968 
438184 
37639 
306467 
52674 
333275 
48539 
426363 
56432 
395338 
333897 
353742 
380424 
346073 
230633 
1000 
327634 
212379 
448986 

Make-Model 
99 Mazda Miata 
90 Mazda Miata 
00 Caterham 7 America 
90 Mazda Miata 
87 Mazda RX7 
87 Mazda RX-7 
09 Mazda MX-5 Miata 
91 Mazda Miata 
1992 Mazda Miata 
91 Mazda Miata 
1971 BMW 2002 
85 Mazda RX-7 
00 Lotus caterham 7 
85 Mazda RX7 
62 Austin Sprite 
68 Datsun 510 
Mazda RX-7 
00 Lotus Caterham 7 
99 Mazda Miata 
90 Mazda Miata 
73 BMW 2002 
 Nissan 200Sx 
92 Mazda Miata 
92 Honda Prelude 
Fiat x1/9 

Sponsor 
Reynolds Bros. Racing/JP
Super Max/JPM/Hoosier 

Little Bill Racing/Mazdasp
Mazda/Hoosier 
Big Choice Brewing 
Mazdaspeed/Hoosier/JoeA
Hoosier/Mazdaspeed/DIY A
Mazda, Hisier 
Hoosier/Mazdaspeed/DIY A
HamFab & Engineeringl: H
PFACPA.COM/MAZDASPE
over fifty motorsports/hoo
Terra Travel 
Wanted 
Adept Mobile 
Guy Ruse 
Over Fifty Motorsports/Ho
Hoosier/MazdaSpeed/JPM
Santafepens.com/Krone P
Mcdonald's/Concours Car
Wiseco Pistons/RedLine/R
Jesse Prather Mtrspt/Hoos
Hasport Performance, Hon
Over 50 Racing 

Laps 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
8 
8 
8 
7 
7 
4 
2 
1 

Best Tm 
1:39.596 
1:42.139 
1:42.353 
1:43.381 
1:43.981 
1:44.782 
1:44.579 
1:45.360 
1:47.020 
1:48.427 
1:48.969 
1:49.930 
1:50.395 
1:54.948 
1:54.442 
1:55.238 
1:58.991 
1:42.315 
1:47.970 
1:45.473 
1:48.233 
1:47.874 
1:48.635 
1:57.461 

Total Tm 
25:45.297 
26:00.026 
26:02.033 
26:12.688 
26:12.888 
26:20.838 
26:21.048 
26:29.051 
26:38.311 
26:49.957 
26:54.113 
26:59.348 
27:00.315 
27:31.828 
27:38.414 
27:38.683 
25:55.008 
25:56.223 
26:31.365 
22:49.203 
23:14.782 
17:37.098 
13:26.343 
2:02.464 

21.897 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:39.596) for EP by Matt Reynolds. 
New Track Record (1:44.579) for GTL by Jonathan Goodale. 
New Track Record (1:47.020) for STL by Brian Laughlin. 
New Track Record (1:42.139) for FP by Eric Prill. 

Printed: 5/24/2014 4:51:27 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

14.729 

Avg. Speed 

46.127 

Best Lap Tm 

1:39.596 

Best Speed 

79.521 

Best Lap by 

71 - Matt Reynolds 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 1 - EP, FP, HP, GTL, B-Spec STL 

Sprint Race 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 13:42:29 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/24/2014 01:35 PM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

PIC 

1 

2 

1 

3 

4 

2 

1 

3 

5 

6 

4 

1 

5 

2 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

9 

2 

1 

2 

10 

3 

No. 

71 

77 

7 

49 

75 

08 

04 

8 

4 

53 

32 

25 

5 

45 

88 

74 

05 

23 

47 

17 

94 

81 

76 

58 

78 

Class 

EP 

EP 

FP 

EP 

EP 

FP 

GTL 

FP 

EP 

EP 

FP 

STL 

FP 

GTL 

FP 

EP 

FP 

EP 

FP 

EP 

STL 

HP 

HP 

EP 

HP 

Name 

Matt Reynolds 

Rick Kosdrosky 

Eric Prill 

William Lamkin 

Mike Halbrook 

Bill Hingston 

Jonathan Goodale 

Rick Harris 

Jamie Blust 

Guy Ruse 

Neal Frank 

Brian Laughlin 

Rafer Chambers 

Peter Zekert 

Paul Jensen 

Paul Pineider 

Brent Louzon 

Keith Gillespie 

Michael Jaeger 

Larry Svaton 

Paul Seiferth 

Jerry Oleson 

Alex Burnett 

John Longwell 

David Louw 

Hometown [City ST] 

Fair Oaks TX 

Granbury TX 

Topeka KS 

Broomfield CO 

Coppell TX 

Aurora CO 

Conifer CO 

Longmont CO 

Castle Rock CO 

Boulder CO 

Santa Fe NM 

Tulsa OK 

Colorado Springs CO 

Maryland Heigh ts MO 

Colorado Springs CO 

Grapevine TX 

Colorado Springs CO 

Tempe AZ 

Edgewood NM 

Alvin TX 

Scottsdale AZ 

Aurora CO 

Louisville CO 

Kittredge CO 

Houston  TX 

Region 

Almo 

Tex 

KAN 

Colo 

Tex 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

CDR 

Colo 

RioG 

54 

CDR 

STL 

CDR 

Tex 

CDR 

AZ 

RioG 

Hous 

AZ 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Hous 

Member_ID 

220134_3 

353742 

207384 

380424 

363902 

429588 

97968 

327634 

278562 

138438 

346073 

37639 

438184 

1000 

306467 

333275 

230633 

212379 

52674 

48539 

426363 

56432 

395338 

333897 

448986 

Make-Model 

99 Mazda Miata 

00 Lotus Caterham 7 

90 Mazda Miata 

99 Mazda Miata 

00 Caterham 7  America 

90 Mazda Miata 

09 Mazda MX-5 Miata  

92 Mazda Miata 

87 Mazda RX7 

87 Mazda RX-7 

90 Mazda Miata 

1992 Mazda Miata 

91 Mazda Miata 

 Nissan 200S x 

91 Mazda Miata 

85 Mazda RX-7 

73 BMW  2002 

92 Honda Prelude 

1971 BMW 2002 

00 Lotus caterham 7  

85 Mazda RX7 

62 Austin Sprite 

68 Datsun 510 

Mazda RX-7 

Fiat x1/9 

Sponsor 

Reynolds Bros. Ra cing/JPM/Vintage C onn ection 

Over Fifty Motorsports/Hoosier 

Super Max/JPM/Hoosier 

Hoosier/MazdaSpeed/JPM 

Little Bill Racing/Mazdaspeed 

Mazdaspeed/Hoosier/JoeApex.com 

J es s e P r ather  M tr s pt/Hoos ier /V 8 Ro ads ter s /Maz das pe  

Mazda/Hoosier 

Big Choice Brewing  

S an ta fe pens .c om / K r one  P en  C o /La m y  P en  C o /R e tr o1951  

Mazda, Hisier 

Hoosier/Mazdaspeed/DIY Autotune 

Wiseco Pistons/RedLine /RKI Group 

Hoosier/Mazdaspeed/DIY AutoTune 

PFACPA.COM/MAZDASPEED/GOODYEAR 

Mcdonald's/Concours Cars 

Hasport Performance,  Honda, Hoosier Tire 

HamFab & Engineeringl: Hoosier Tyre 

over fifty motorsports/hoosier tire 

Terra Travel 

Goodyear 

Adept Mobile 

Guy Ruse 

Over 50 Racing 

Best Tm 

1:39.406 

1:41.333 

1:41.390 

1:41.964 

1:42.327 

1:42.635 

1:43.785 

1:43.825 

1:44.622 

1:45.047 

1:45.338 

1:45.453 

1:46.521 

1:46.821 

1:47.796 

1:48.476 

1:48.917 

1:49.210 

1:49.319 

1:49.402 

1:53.745 

1:55.021 

1:55.575 

1:58.161 

2:03.269 

 

Sorted on Best Lap time

Printed: 5/24/2014 10:42:52 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 1 - EP, FP, HP, GTL, B-Spec STL 

Qual 

Qualifying started at 10:15:43 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/24/2014 10:15 AM 

 Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

No. 

71 

77 

49 

75 

4 

53 

74 

23 

17 

58 

7 

08 

04 

8 

32 

5 

25 

45 

88 

05 

47 

94 

81 

76 

78 

Name 

Matt Reynolds 

Rick Kosdrosky 

William Lamkin 

Mike Halbrook 

Jamie Blust 

Guy Ruse 

Paul Pineider 

Keith Gillespie 

Larry Svaton 

John Longwell 

Eric Prill 

Bill Hingston 

Jonathan Goodale 

Rick Harris 

Neal Frank 

Rafer Chambers 

Brian Laughlin 

Peter Zekert 

Paul Jensen 

Brent Louzon 

Michael Jaeger 

Paul Seiferth 

Jerry Oleson 

Alex Burnett 

David Louw 

Class 

EP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

FP 

FP 

GTL 

FP 

FP 

FP 

STL 

GTL 

FP 

FP 

FP 

STL 

HP 

HP 

HP 

Overall BestTm 

1:39.406 

1:41.333 

1:41.964 

1:42.327 

1:43.981 

1:44.782 

1:48.476 

1:49.210 

1:49.402 

1:58.161 

1:41.390 

1:42.635 

1:43.785 

1:43.825 

1:45.338 

1:45.360 

1:45.453 

1:46.821 

1:47.796 

1:48.233 

1:48.969 

1:53.745 

1:54.442 

1:55.238 

2:03.269 

In Session 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

2nd Overall Time 

1:39.596 

1:42.315 

1:42.348 

1:42.353 

1:44.311 

1:45.140 

1:49.322 

1:50.093 

1:50.143 

1:58.697 

1:42.139 

1:43.381 

1:43.883 

1:45.273 

1:45.473 

1:45.866 

1:45.896 

1:47.874 

1:48.033 

1:48.658 

1:49.592 

1:54.145 

1:54.739 

1:55.461 

2:04.011 

2nd Session 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Hometown [City ST] 

Fair Oaks TX 

Granbury TX 

Broomfield CO 

Coppell TX 

Castle Rock CO 

Boulder CO 

Grapevine TX 

Tempe AZ 

Alvin TX 

Kittredge CO 

Topeka KS 

Aurora CO 

Conifer CO 

Longmont CO 

Santa Fe NM 

Colorado Springs CO 

Tulsa OK 

Maryland Heights MO 

Colorado Springs CO 

Colorado Springs CO 

Edgewood NM 

Scottsdale AZ 

Aurora CO 

Louisville CO 

Houston TX 

Region 

Almo 

Tex 

Colo 

Tex 

CDR 

Colo 

Tex 

AZ 

Hous 

Colo 

KAN 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

RioG 

CDR 

54 

STL 

CDR 

CDR 

RioG 

AZ 

Colo 

Colo 

Hous 

Printed: 5/25/2014 2:02:08 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 1 - EP, FP, HP, GTL, B-Spec STL 

Grid Group 1 Sunday 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Not classified 
NS 
NS 
NS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
1 
4 
1 
5 
2 
6 
3 
7 
4 
1 
5 
2 
8 
1 
2 
9 
3 
6 
7 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
71 
77 

4 
08 
75 
04 
53 

8 
74 
88 
17 
05 
25 
47 
94 
58 
76 
78 
49 
81 

5 
7 

23 
32 
45 

Class 
EP 
EP 
EP 
FP 
EP 
GTL 
EP 
FP 
EP 
FP 
EP 
FP 
STL 
FP 
STL 
EP 
HP 
HP 
EP 
HP 
FP 
FP 

EP 
FP 
GTL 

Name 
Matt Reynolds 
Rick Kosdrosky 
Jamie Blust 
Bill Hingston 
Mike Halbrook 
Jonathan Goodale 
Guy Ruse 
Rick Harris 
Paul Pineider 
Paul Jensen 
Larry Svaton 
Brent Louzon 
Brian Laughlin 
Michael Jaeger 
Paul Seiferth 
John Longwell 
Alex Burnett 
David Louw 
William Lamkin 
Jerry Oleson 
Rafer Chambers 
Eric Prill 

Keith Gillespie 
Neal Frank 
Peter Zekert 

Hometown [City ST] 
Fair Oaks TX 
Granbury TX 
Castle Rock CO 
Aurora CO 
Coppell TX 
Conifer CO 
Boulder CO 
Longmont CO 
Grapevine TX 
Colorado Springs CO 
Alvin TX 
Colorado Springs CO 
Tulsa OK 
Edgewood NM 
Scottsdale AZ 
Kittredge CO 
Louisville CO 
Houston TX 
Broomfield CO 
Aurora CO 
Colorado Springs CO 
Topeka KS 

Tempe AZ 
Santa Fe NM 
Maryland Heights MO 

Region 
Almo 
Tex 
CDR 
Colo 
Tex 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Tex 
CDR 
Hous 
CDR 
54 
RioG 
AZ 
Colo 
Colo 
Hous 
Colo 
Colo 
CDR 
KAN 

AZ 
RioG 
STL 

Member_ID 
220134_3 
353742 
278562 
429588 
363902 
97968 
138438 
327634 
333275 
306467 
48539 
230633 
37639 
52674 
426363 
333897 
395338 
448986 
380424 
56432 
438184 
207384 

212379 
346073 
1000 

Make-Model 
99 Mazda Miata 
00 Lotus Caterham 7 
87 Mazda RX7 
90 Mazda Miata 
00 Caterham 7 America 
09 Mazda MX-5 Miata 
87 Mazda RX-7 
92 Mazda Miata 
85 Mazda RX-7 
91 Mazda Miata 
00 Lotus caterham 7 
73 BMW 2002 
1992 Mazda Miata 
1971 BMW 2002 
85 Mazda RX7 
Mazda RX-7 
68 Datsun 510 
Fiat x1/9 
99 Mazda Miata 
62 Austin Sprite 
91 Mazda Miata 
90 Mazda Miata 

92 Honda Prelude 
90 Mazda Miata 
 Nissan 200Sx 

Sponsor 
Reynolds Bros. Racing/JP
Over Fifty Motorsports/Ho
Mazda/Hoosier 
Little Bill Racing/Mazdasp

Mazdaspeed/Hoosier/JoeA
Big Choice Brewing 
Jesse Prather Mtrspt/Hoos
PFACPA.COM/MAZDASPE
Hoosier/Mazdaspeed/DIY A
over fifty motorsports/hoo
Mcdonald's/Concours Car
Mazda, Hisier 
HamFab & Engineeringl: H
Terra Travel 
Guy Ruse 
Adept Mobile 
Over 50 Racing 
Hoosier/MazdaSpeed/JPM
Wanted 
Hoosier/Mazdaspeed/DIY A
Super Max/JPM/Hoosier 

Hasport Performance, Hon
Santafepens.com/Krone P
Wiseco Pistons/RedLine/R

Laps 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
19 
19 
19 
17 
15 
13 
13 

4 

Best Tm 
1:39.403 
1:41.719 
1:41.922 
1:42.343 
1:42.465 
1:42.741 
1:45.041 
1:42.513 
1:44.394 
1:46.519 
1:46.270 
1:47.341 
1:46.225 
1:47.351 
1:52.994 
1:54.248 
1:52.874 
2:02.868 
1:42.718 
1:53.230 
1:44.693 
1:42.752 

Total Tm 
35:42.543 
36:17.055 
36:24.674 
36:41.122 
36:49.494 
37:01.489 
37:06.591 
37:12.881 
37:58.625 
36:22.469 
36:27.332 
36:39.763 
36:46.846 
36:58.069 
36:38.556 
37:11.113 
37:20.121 
36:06.314 
36:15.916 
28:47.007 
37:21.141 
7:34.497 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:39.403) for EP by Matt Reynolds. 
New Track Record (1:42.741) for GTL by Jonathan Goodale. 
New Track Record (1:52.874) for HP by Alex Burnett. 
New Track Record (1:46.225) for STL by Brian Laughlin. 

Printed: 5/25/2014 2:03:20 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

34.512 

Avg. Speed 

77.627 

Best Lap Tm 

1:39.403 

Best Speed 

79.676 

Best Lap by 

71 - Matt Reynolds 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 1 - EP, FP, HP, GTL, B-Spec STL 

Feature Race  

Race (40:00 or 21 Laps) started at 9:48:52 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/25/2014 09:45 AM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
1 
2 
1 
6 
2 
3 
4 
7 
5 
6 
8 
3 
9 

No. 
37 
12 
48 
66 
86 
73 
36 
22 
34 
94 
47 

4 
78 
64 

0 
45 
67 

2 

Class 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FF 
F5 
F5 
FV 
FF 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FF 
FV 
FV 
FF 
F5 
FF 

Name 
Bill Kephart 
Michael Lewis 
Steve Meyer 
Robert Melvin 
Jared Letterly 
David Vincent 
Timothy Friest 
Tyler Hunter 
Thomas Klimas 
Robert Neumeister 
Paul Eric Taylor 
Mark Felsen 
Allen Letterly 
William Lauer 
Michael Lauer 
Michael Woodward 
Jack Walbran 
Seth Letterly 

Hometown [City ST] 
Colorado Springs CO 
Poway CA 
Longmont CO 
Lakewood CO 
Ault CO 
Leavenworth KS 
Leavenworth KS 
Denver CO 
Colorado Springs CO 
Pueblo CO 
Littleton CO 
Denver CO 
Eaton CO 
Cottonwood Falls KS 
Cottonwood Falls KS 
Denver CO 
Saint Louis MO 
Longmont CO 

Region 
Colo 
SanD 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
KCR 
KCR 
CDR 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
WICH 
WICH 
Colo 
StL 
Colo 

Member_ID 
218084 
113617 
384120 
448298 
361814 
377683 
391518 
327175 
352196 
112181 
150636 
324875_0 
361812 
94977_1 
53151 
451722 
118865 
366611 

Make-Model 
12 VESTIAL10F 
07 Vestal 09F 
89 Swift DB-6/Honda 
93 Van Diemen RF93 
78 Lola 540 
94 KBS Mk VII 
94 KBS mk VII 
06 Vortec 
PRS  RH01 
11 VORTECH JM-Vortech
94 Mysterian 
03 Vortech 
82 Citation/Zink 16 
98 Protoform P2 
Caracal C 
78 Crossle 32 FF 
06 Scorpion 
83 Crossle 55 

Sponsor 

redline oil/cyclo 

ColoradoPen.com; Front R
Letterly Farms 
Elisabeth Vincent/AJ's Imp
Hoosier/XTRacing/RodEnd

rocky mountain industrial 
Hoosier Tires/ Redline Oil/

Fones West Digital System

T3LB LLC, Robbins Ranch

Surface Exploration 
Mitchell Racing Services 
Letterly Farms 

Laps 
16 
16 
16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
11 
10 

Best Tm 
1:34.694 
1:35.117 
1:36.360 
1:38.110 
1:41.704 
1:41.679 
1:41.546 
1:43.761 
1:42.907 
1:45.929 
1:45.346 
1:46.972 
1:46.854 
1:50.677 
1:50.647 
1:50.829 
1:41.129 
1:41.392 

Total Tm 
25:44.444 
25:49.066 
26:05.572 
26:44.138 
25:57.927 
25:58.747 
25:58.898 
26:20.694 
26:43.870 
26:44.782 
27:03.414 
27:04.300 
27:19.595 
26:20.290 
26:23.906 
26:32.943 
18:59.337 
17:09.525 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:41.129) for F5 by Jack Walbran. 
New Track Record (1:43.761) for FV by Tyler Hunter. 

Printed: 5/24/2014 4:52:22 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

4.622 

Avg. Speed 

82.049 

Best Lap Tm 

1:34.694 

Best Speed 

83.638 

Best Lap by 

37 - Bill Kephart 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 2 - F5, FF, FV 

Sprint Race 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 14:22:55 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/24/2014 02:10 PM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
1 
5 
2 
1 
3 
6 
2 
7 
3 
4 
8 
5 
6 
9 

No. 
37 
12 
48 
66 
67 

2 
73 
22 
36 
34 
94 
86 
47 

4 
78 
64 

0 
45 

Class 
FF 
FF 
FF 
FF 
F5 
FF 
F5 
FV 
F5 
FF 
FV 
FF 
FV 
FV 
FF 
FV 
FV 
FF 

Name 
Bill Kephart 
Michael Lewis 
Steve Meyer 
Robert Melvin 
Jack Walbran 
Seth Letterly 
David Vincent 
Tyler Hunter 
Timothy Friest 
Thomas Klimas 
Robert Neumeister 
Jared Letterly 
Paul Eric Taylor 
Mark Felsen 
Allen Letterly 
William Lauer 
Michael Lauer 
Michael Woodward 

Hometown [City ST] 
Colorado Springs CO 
Poway CA 
Longmont CO 
Lakewood CO 
Saint Louis MO 
Longmont CO 
Leavenworth KS 
Denver CO 
Leavenworth KS 
Colorado Springs CO 
Pueblo CO 
Ault CO 
Littleton CO 
Denver CO 
Eaton CO 
Cottonwood Falls KS 
Cottonwood Falls KS 
Denver CO 

Region 
Colo 
SanD 
Colo 
Colo 
StL 
Colo 
KCR 
CDR 
KCR 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
WICH 
WICH 
Colo 

Member_ID 
218084 
113617 
384120 
448298 
118865 
366611 
377683 
327175 
391518 
352196 
112181 
361814 
150636 
324875_0 
361812 
94977_1 
53151 
451722 

Make-Model 
12 VESTIAL10F 
07 Vestal 09F 
89 Swift DB-6/Honda 
93 Van Diemen RF93 
06 Scorpion 
83 Crossle 55 
94 KBS Mk VII 
06 Vortec 
94 KBS mk VII 
PRS  RH01 
11 VORTECH JM-Vortech 
78 Lola 540 
94 Mysterian 
03 Vortech 
82 Citation/Zink 16 
98 Protoform P2 
Caracal C 
78 Crossle 32 FF 

Sponsor 

redline oil/cyclo 

ColoradoPen.com; Front Range MotorSports
Mitchell Racing Services 
Letterly Farms 
Elisabeth Vincent/AJ's Imports 

Hoosier/XTRacing/RodEndSupply 
rocky mountain industrial services 
Hoosier Tires/ Redline Oil/RCE 
Letterly Farms 

Fones West Digital Systems / Lynx Wireless 

T3LB LLC, Robbins Ranch, 

Surface Exploration 

Best Tm 
1:33.943 
1:34.639 
1:35.956 
1:38.411 
1:40.615 
1:41.573 
1:41.744 
1:42.375 
1:42.380 
1:42.775 
1:44.600 
1:45.920 
1:46.092 
1:46.265 
1:47.760 
1:51.015 
1:52.200 
1:57.345 

Sorted on Best Lap time

Announcements 
Car 45 No Working Transponder 

Printed: 5/24/2014 11:18:52 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 2 - F5, FF, FV 

Qual 

Qualifying started at 10:45:33 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/24/2014 10:45 AM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

No. 

37 

12 

48 

66 

67 

2 

36 

73 

86 

22 

34 

94 

47 

4 

78 

0 

64 

45 

Name 

Bill Kephart 

Michael Lewis 

Steve Meyer 

Robert Melvin 

Jack Walbran 

Seth Letterly 

Timothy Friest 

David Vincent 

Jared Letterly 

Tyler Hunter 

Thomas Klimas 

Robert Neumeister 

Paul Eric Taylor 

Mark Felsen 

Allen Letterly 

Michael Lauer 

William Lauer 

Michael Woodward 

Class 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

F5 

FF 

F5 

F5 

FF 

FV 

FF 

FV 

FV 

FV 

FF 

FV 

FV 

FF 

Overall BestTm 

1:33.943 

1:34.639 

1:35.956 

1:38.110 

1:40.615 

1:41.392 

1:41.546 

1:41.679 

1:41.704 

1:42.375 

1:42.775 

1:44.600 

1:45.346 

1:46.265 

1:46.854 

1:50.647 

1:50.677 

1:50.829 

In Session 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

2nd Overall Time 

1:34.030 

1:35.117 

1:36.360 

1:38.790 

1:41.129 

1:41.753 

1:42.048 

1:41.927 

1:41.805 

1:43.761 

1:42.907 

1:45.049 

1:45.634 

1:46.488 

1:46.921 

1:50.897 

1:50.715 

1:50.872 

2nd Session 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Hometown [City ST] 

Colorado Springs CO 

Poway CA 

Longmont CO 

Lakewood CO 

Saint Louis MO 

Longmont CO 

Leavenworth KS 

Leavenworth KS 

Ault CO 

Denver CO 

Colorado Springs CO 

Pueblo CO 

Littleton CO 

Denver CO 

Eaton CO 

Cottonwood Falls KS 

Cottonwood Falls KS 

Denver CO 

Region 

Colo 

SanD 

Colo 

Colo 

StL 

Colo 

KCR 

KCR 

Colo 

CDR 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

WICH 

WICH 

Colo 

Printed: 5/25/2014 8:22:58 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 2 - F5, FF, FV 

Grid Group 2 Sunday 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Not classified 
NS 
NS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
1 
4 
2 
5 
1 
2 
3 
6 
4 
7 
5 
8 
3 

DNS 
DNS 

No. 
37 
48 
66 
67 
86 
36 

2 
94 

4 
47 
34 

0 
45 
64 
78 
73 

12 
22 

Class 
FF 
FF 
FF 
F5 
FF 
F5 
FF 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FF 
FV 
FF 
FV 
FF 
F5 

FF 
FV 

Name 
Bill Kephart 
Steve Meyer 
Robert Melvin 
Jack Walbran 
Jared Letterly 
Timothy Friest 
Seth Letterly 
Robert Neumeister 
Mark Felsen 
Paul Eric Taylor 
Thomas Klimas 
Michael Lauer 
Michael Woodward 
William Lauer 
Allen Letterly 
David Vincent 

Michael Lewis 
Tyler Hunter 

Hometown [City ST] 
Colorado Springs CO 
Longmont CO 
Lakewood CO 
Saint Louis MO 
Ault CO 
Leavenworth KS 
Longmont CO 
Pueblo CO 
Denver CO 
Littleton CO 
Colorado Springs CO 
Cottonwood Falls KS 
Denver CO 
Cottonwood Falls KS 
Eaton CO 
Leavenworth KS 

Poway CA 
Denver CO 

Region 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
StL 
Colo 
KCR 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
WICH 
Colo 
WICH 
Colo 
KCR 

SanD 
CDR 

Member_ID 
218084 
384120 
448298 
118865 
361814 
391518 
366611 
112181 
324875_0 
150636 
352196 
53151 
451722 
94977_1 
361812 
377683 

113617 
327175 

Make-Model 
12 VESTIAL10F 
89 Swift DB-6/Honda 
93 Van Diemen RF93 
06 Scorpion 
78 Lola 540 
94 KBS mk VII 
83 Crossle 55 
11 VORTECH JM-Vortech
03 Vortech 
94 Mysterian 
PRS  RH01 
Caracal C 
78 Crossle 32 FF 
98 Protoform P2 
82 Citation/Zink 16 
94 KBS Mk VII 

07 Vestal 09F 
06 Vortec 

Sponsor 

ColoradoPen.com; Front R
Mitchell Racing Services 
Letterly Farms 
Hoosier/XTRacing/RodEnd
Letterly Farms 
Hoosier Tires/ Redline Oil/
Fones West Digital System

rocky mountain industrial 

Surface Exploration 
T3LB LLC, Robbins Ranch

Elisabeth Vincent/AJ's Imp

redline oil/cyclo 

Laps 
21 
21 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
19 
19 
18 
18 
18 
12 

6 
1 

Best Tm 
1:34.493 
1:36.050 
1:40.213 
1:40.595 
1:40.868 
1:40.958 
1:42.192 
1:44.801 
1:45.454 
1:48.308 
1:41.901 
1:51.772 
1:49.924 
1:48.300 
1:50.090 
2:07.852 

Total Tm 
33:44.226 
34:02.996 
33:47.853 
34:16.452 
34:19.633 
34:19.950 
35:18.314 
35:24.390 
33:51.767 
35:20.904 
31:37.233 
34:04.013 
34:42.198 
22:18.938 
11:12.915 
2:08.892 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:40.595) for F5 by Jack Walbran. 
New Track Record (1:34.493) for FF by Bill Kephart. 

Printed: 5/25/2014 2:04:02 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

18.770 

Avg. Speed 

82.165 

Best Lap Tm 

1:34.493 

Best Speed 

83.816 

Best Lap by 

37 - Bill Kephart 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 2 - F5, FF, FV 

Feature Race 

Race (40:00 or 21 Laps) started at 10:44:05 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/25/2014 10:40 AM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
1 
4 
2 
3 
5 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

No. 
58 
16 
10 
74 
41 
78 

7 
4 
3 

11 
09 
99 
19 
61 
03 
17 

Class 
SRF 
SRF 
SRF 
SM 
SRF 
SM 
SM 
SRF 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 

Name 
Cliff White 
Jay Messenger 
Michael Cameron 
Matt Reynolds 
Jim Nelson 
Kyle Watkins 
Dean Busk 
David Pheteplace 
Phil Cummings 
Keith Slankard 
Russell Lindemann 
Peter Naumburg 
Christian Gani 
Randy Cummings 
Amedee Moran 
Jonathan Barnett 

Hometown [City ST] 
Huntsville AL 
Muleshoe TX 
Highlands Ranch CO 
Fair Oaks TX 
Westminster CO 
Broomfield CO 
Chandler AZ 
Monument CO 
Colorado Springs CO 
Lafayette CO 
Longmont CO 
Albuquerque NM 
Erier CO 
Herriman UT 
Salt Lake City UT 
Lafayette CO 

Region 
ALA 
Colo 
Colo 
Almo 
Colo 
Colo 
AZ 
Colo 
CDR 
Colo 
Colo 
RioG 
Colo 
Utah 
Colo 
Colo 

Member_ID 
290226 
69966_1 
403454 
220134_3 
158169 
270438 
269682 
275806 
379598 
237307 
236170_1 
376957 
452461 
398124 
247332 
452519 

Make-Model 
Spec Racer Ford 
93 SCCA Enterprises SR
88 Spec Racer Ford 
99 Mazda Miata 
Spec Racer Ford  
99 Mazda Miata 
00 Mazda Miata 
95 Spec Racer Ford  
99 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda Miata 
90 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda Miata 
95 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda miata 
Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda Miata 

Sponsor 
Thomspon White Racing 
Jacobs Ladder, ThinkFastB
Surface Exploration 
Reynolds Bros. Racing/Ra
LaRue Motorsports 
Sector Purple Racing 
Commercial Brokers, Inc 
LaRue Racing 
Great Western Land. REEB
BluArc Racing 

Rubber Chicken Racing 
Match Action 
Cummingsracing 

Laps 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
13 
14 

Best Tm 
1:44.380 
1:45.472 
1:47.098 
1:46.921 
1:47.520 
1:47.417 
1:47.999 
1:47.465 
1:48.825 
1:49.464 
1:47.884 
1:50.147 
1:48.467 
1:51.334 
1:54.507 
1:48.007 

Total Tm 
24:42.983 
24:51.425 
25:11.075 
25:22.165 
25:32.252 
25:42.211 
25:45.053 
25:48.770 
25:56.714 
26:06.298 
26:06.475 
26:29.741 
28:30.866 
25:19.269 
25:39.627 
25:44.791 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Car 17 Moved to to last in class - non compliant kill  switch 

Printed: 5/24/2014 4:53:14 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

8.442 

Avg. Speed 

74.768 

Best Lap Tm 

1:44.380 

Best Speed 

75.877 

Best Lap by 

58 - Cliff White 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 3 - SM SRF 

Sprint Race 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 15:01:06 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/24/2014 02:45 PM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

No. 
58 
16 
10 

4 
41 
74 
78 
17 
19 
09 

3 
7 

11 
61 
99 
03 

Class 
SRF 
SRF 
SRF 
SRF 
SRF 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 
SM 

Name 
Cliff White 
Jay Messenger 
Michael Cameron 
David Pheteplace 
Jim Nelson 
Matt Reynolds 
Kyle Watkins 
Jonathan Barnett 
Christian Gani 
Russell Lindemann 
Phil Cummings 
Dean Busk 
Keith Slankard 
Randy Cummings 
Peter Naumburg 
Amedee Moran 

Hometown [City ST] 
Huntsville AL 
Muleshoe TX 
Highlands Ranch CO 
Monument CO 
Westminster CO 
Fair Oaks TX 
Broomfield CO 
Lafayette CO 
Erier CO 
Longmont CO 
Colorado Springs CO 
Chandler AZ 
Lafayette CO 
Herriman UT 
Albuquerque NM 
Salt Lake City UT 

Region 
ALA 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Almo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
CDR 
AZ 
Colo 
Utah 
RioG 
Colo 

Member_ID 
290226 
69966_1 
403454 
275806 
158169 
220134_3 
270438 
452519 
452461 
236170_1 
379598 
269682 
237307 
398124 
376957 
247332 

Make-Model 
Spec Racer Ford 
93 SCCA Enterprises SRF 
88 Spec Racer Ford 
95 Spec Racer Ford  
Spec Racer Ford  
99 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda Miata 
95 Mazda Miata 
90 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda Miata 
00 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda miata 
99 Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 

Sponsor 
Thomspon White Racing 
Jacobs Ladder, ThinkFastBook.com, LaRue 
Surface Exploration 
LaRue Racing 
LaRue Motorsports 
Reynolds Bros. Racing/Race Engineering/Vin
Sector Purple Racing 

Match Action 

Great Western Land. REEBA 
Commercial Brokers, Inc 
BluArc Racing 
Cummingsracing 
Rubber Chicken Racing 

Best Tm 
1:44.443 
1:44.748 
1:46.369 
1:47.179 
1:47.339 
1:46.388 
1:47.392 
1:47.518 
1:48.799 
1:48.929 
1:49.053 
1:49.269 
1:49.616 
1:49.947 
1:51.487 
1:58.110 

Sorted on Best Lap time

Announcements 
Split Start SRF/SM 

Printed: 5/24/2014 11:50:56 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 3 - SM SRF 

Qual 

Qualifying started at 11:14:37 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/24/2014 11:15 AM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

No. 

58 

16 

10 

4 

41 

74 

78 

17 

09 

7 

19 

3 

11 

61 

99 

03 

Name 

Cliff White 

Jay Messenger 

Michael Cameron 

David Pheteplace 

Jim Nelson 

Matt Reynolds 

Kyle Watkins 

Jonathan Barnett 

Russell Lindemann 

Dean Busk 

Christian Gani 

Phil Cummings 

Keith Slankard 

Randy Cummings 

Peter Naumburg 

Amedee Moran 

Class 

SRF 

SRF 

SRF 

SRF 

SRF 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

Overall BestTm 

1:44.380 

1:44.748 

1:46.369 

1:47.179 

1:47.339 

1:46.388 

1:47.392 

1:47.518 

1:47.884 

1:47.999 

1:48.467 

1:48.825 

1:49.464 

1:49.947 

1:50.147 

1:54.507 

In Session 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

2nd Overall Time 

1:44.695 

1:45.028 

1:47.098 

1:47.213 

1:47.400 

1:46.433 

1:47.417 

1:47.983 

1:48.450 

1:48.511 

1:48.579 

1:48.871 

1:49.534 

1:51.334 

1:50.669 

1:55.635 

2nd Session 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Hometown [City ST] 

Huntsville AL 

Muleshoe TX 

Highlands Ranch CO 

Monument CO 

Westminster CO 

Fair Oaks TX 

Broomfield CO 

Lafayette CO 

Longmont CO 

Chandler AZ 

Erier CO 

Colorado Springs CO 

Lafayette CO 

Herriman UT 

Albuquerque NM 

Salt Lake City UT 

Region 

ALA 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Almo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

AZ 

Colo 

CDR 

Colo 

Utah 

RioG 

Colo 

Printed: 5/25/2014 8:23:34 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 3 - SM SRF 

Grid Group 3 Sunday 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

No. 
58 
16 
10 

4 
74 

7 
09 
17 
78 
41 
11 
19 
99 
61 
03 

3 

Class 
SRF 

SRF 

SRF 

SRF 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SRF 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

SM 

Name 
Cliff White 
Jay Messenger 
Michael Cameron 
David Pheteplace 
Matt Reynolds 
Dean Busk 
Russell Lindemann 
Jonathan Barnett 
Kyle Watkins 
Jim Nelson 
Keith Slankard 
Christian Gani 
Peter Naumburg 
Randy Cummings 
Amedee Moran 
Phil Cummings 

Laps 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
20 
20 
20 
19 
21 

Best Tm 
1:44.510 
1:45.386 
1:47.093 
1:47.299 
1:46.729 
1:47.487 
1:47.918 
1:47.530 
1:46.895 
1:46.954 
1:48.291 
1:49.505 
1:49.829 
1:50.426 
1:54.186 
1:48.058 

Total Tm 
36:54.340 
37:38.216 
37:51.285 
37:56.648 
37:56.649 
38:11.765 
38:16.761 
38:24.683 
38:26.899 
38:36.799 
38:38.854 
37:20.444 
37:39.648 
37:56.894 
37:05.779 
38:20.301 

Hometown [
Huntsville 
Muleshoe 
Highlands
Monument
Fair Oaks 
Chandler A
Longmont
Lafayette C
Broomfield
Westminst
Lafayette C
Erier CO 
Albuquerq
Herriman U
Salt Lake C
Colorado S

Group 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

3 

Make-Model 
Spec Racer Ford 
93 SCCA Enterprises S
88 Spec Racer Ford 
95 Spec Racer Ford  
99 Mazda Miata 
00 Mazda Miata 
90 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda Miata 
Spec Racer Ford  
99 Mazda Miata 
95 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda miata 
Mazda Miata 
99 Mazda Miata 

Member_ID 
290226 
69966_1 
403454 
275806 
220134_3 
269682 
236170_1 
452519 
270438 
158169 
237307 
452461 
376957 
398124 
247332 
379598 

Unique_ID 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 5/25/2014 2:04:46 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

43.876 

Avg. Speed 

75.110 

Best Lap Tm 

1:44.510 

Best Speed 

75.782 

Best Lap by 

58 - Cliff White 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 3 - SM SRF 

Feature Race 

Race (40:00 or 21 Laps) started at 11:38:08 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/25/2014 11:35 AM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Not classified 
NS 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
3 
4 
3 
5 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

DNS 

No. 
12 
27 
56 
32 
42 
45 
74 
05 
87 

5 
65 

7 
4 

26 
103 
28 
20 
66 
21 

138 
72 

127 

22 

Class 
GT1 
GT2 
T1 
GT2 
T2 
STU 
T3 
T2 
GT1 
T3 
T3 
T3 
T2 
T3 
GT3 
STU 
STU 
T4 
T4 
T4 
T4 
T4 

GT2 

Name 
Todd Peterson 
Jim Valdez 
Dan Goodman 
Patrick Laughlin 
Michael Pettiford 
Anthony Simmers 
James Leithauser 
Natha Waldbaum 
James Cantrell 
Derek Kulach 
Chris Sarian 
David Muramoto 
Robert Pinkerton 
Dan Spirek 
Jim Speights 
John Harms 
Robert Maples 
Daniel Kalvar 
Rick Shively 
James Place 
Bill Seifert 
Sara Hankenson 

Bruce Phillips 

Hometown [City ST] 
Boulder CO 
Denver CO 
Erie CO 
Denver CO 
Louisville CO 
Boulder CO 
Westminster CO 
Omaha NE 
Tucson AZ 
Albuquerque NM 
Littleton CO 
Aurora CO 
Denver CO 
Parker CO 
San Antonio TX 
Plano TX 
Parker CO 
Lakewood CO 
Louisville CO 
San Antonio TX 
Pueblo CO 
Englewood CO 

Albuquerque NM 

Region 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
NEB 
AZ 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Almo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Tex 
CDR 
Colo 

RioG 

Member_ID 
275496 
98839 
298855 
462404 
149585 
439525 
74 
296015 
405132 
102012_4 
323101 
139384 
468903 
313472_1 
317705 
425717 
102342 
460655 
407174 
62 
107225 
467629 

230860 

Make-Model 
97 Ford Mustang 
06 BMW E46 
99 BMW M3 
07 Porsche Cup 
02 Chevrolet Corvette Z0
07 Volkswagen GTI 
08 BMW Z4 Coupe 
02 Chev Corvette Z06 
87 Chevrolet Corvette 
06 Nissan 350Z 
07 Volkswagen GTI 
06 Nissan 350Z 
07 Pontiac Solstice GXP
07 BMW Z4 M 
84 Mazda RX-7 
06 Mazda MX-5 
99 Audi A4 
Pontiac Solstice 
03 BMW Z4 2.5 
01 Acura GRS 
Honda Civic SI 
10 Ford Mustang 

02 Porsche GT3 

Sponsor 
Peterson Machining, Inc. 
Valdez Motorsports 
Hoosier Tire/SPC/BimmerH

GO 4 IT Racing Schools/Ho
RebayReseller.com - Hoos
Hoosier/Alpine Motorsport
Hutter Performance/Hoosi
Vintage Exotics 
Zorro Racing, Nissan Moto
Sarian Motorsports/ McDo
Zorro Racing/ Motul/ BFGo
GO 4 IT Racing Schools 
Alpine Autosport 
IHS Racing 
Grid1 Motorsports / Serap
Vetlink of Parker 
Club Auto Colorado 
Bimmerhaus/Maureen Shiv
Place Rentals/Hawk Acura
Honda/Hoosier 
Go 4 It Racing Schools 

Laps 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
13 
13 
13 

Best Tm 
1:37.534 
1:38.481 
1:38.718 
1:39.947 
1:40.754 
1:42.872 
1:44.000 
1:42.983 
1:42.772 
1:44.162 
1:44.364 
1:44.719 
1:45.401 
1:45.371 
1:46.296 
1:47.931 
1:47.965 
1:49.032 
1:51.603 
1:53.770 
1:52.444 
1:53.860 

Total Tm 
24:50.186 
24:56.868 
24:58.164 
25:25.737 
25:51.024 
26:17.446 
26:18.997 
26:24.405 
26:24.799 
26:25.983 
26:26.511 
26:34.014 
24:57.760 
24:58.121 
25:23.934 
25:33.525 
25:49.462 
26:03.072 
24:58.889 
25:04.527 
25:12.052 
25:13.379 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:38.481) for GT2 by Jim Valdez and (1:42.872) for STU by Anthony Simmers. 
New Track Record (1:37.534) for GT1 by Todd Peterson and (1:49.032) for T4 by Daniel Kalvar. 
New Track Record (1:38.718) for T1 by Dan Goodman and  (1:46.296) for GT3 by Jim Speights. 
New Track Record (1:40.754) for T2 by Michael Pettiford and (1:44.000) for T3 by James Leithauser. 

Printed: 5/24/2014 4:54:23 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

6.682 

Avg. Speed 

79.722 

Best Lap Tm 

1:37.534 

Best Speed 

81.202 

Best Lap by 

12 - Todd Peterson 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 4 - Big Bore 

Sprint Race 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 15:38:38 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/24/2014 03:20 PM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
4 
2 
1 
5 
2 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
3 
3 

No. 
27 
12 
22 
56 
42 
32 
45 
74 
87 

5 
65 

7 
4 

103 
26 
20 
66 
21 
72 

138 
127 
05 
28 

Class 
GT2 
GT1 
GT2 
T1 
T2 
GT2 
STU 
T3 
GT1 
T3 
T3 
T3 
T2 
GT3 
T3 
STU 
T4 
T4 
T4 
T4 
T4 
T2 
STU 

Name 
Jim Valdez 
Todd Peterson 
Bruce Phillips 
Dan Goodman 
Michael Pettiford 
Patrick Laughlin 
Anthony Simmers 
James Leithauser 
James Cantrell 
Derek Kulach 
Chris Sarian 
David Muramoto 
Robert Pinkerton 
Jim Speights 
Dan Spirek 
Robert Maples 
Daniel Kalvar 
Rick Shively 
Bill Seifert 
James Place 
Sara Hankenson 
Natha Waldbaum 
John Harms 

Hometown [City ST] 
Denver CO 
Boulder CO 
Albuquerque NM 
Erie CO 
Louisville CO 
Denver CO 
Boulder CO 
Westminster CO 
Tucson AZ 
Albuquerque NM 
Littleton CO 
Aurora CO 
Denver CO 
San Antonio TX 
Parker CO 
Parker CO 
Lakewood CO 
Louisville CO 
Pueblo CO 
San Antonio TX 
Englewood CO 
Omaha NE 
Plano TX 

Region 
Colo 
Colo 
RioG 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
AZ 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Almo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
CDR 
Tex 
Colo 
NEB 
Colo 

Member_ID 
98839 
275496 
230860 
298855 
149585 
462404 
439525 
74 
405132 
102012_4 
323101 
139384 
468903 
317705 
313472_1 
102342 
460655 
407174 
107225 
62 
467629 
296015 
425717 

Make-Model 
06 BMW E46 
97 Ford Mustang 
02 Porsche GT3 
99 BMW M3 
02 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 
07 Porsche Cup 
07 Volkswagen GTI 
08 BMW Z4 Coupe 
87 Chevrolet Corvette 
06 Nissan 350Z 
07 Volkswagen GTI 
06 Nissan 350Z 
07 Pontiac Solstice GXP 
84 Mazda RX-7 
07 BMW Z4 M 
99 Audi A4 
Pontiac Solstice 
03 BMW Z4 2.5 
Honda Civic SI 
01 Acura GRS 
10 Ford Mustang 
02 Chev Corvette Z06 
06 Mazda MX-5 

Sponsor 
Valdez Motorsports 
Peterson Machining, Inc. 

Hoosier Tire/SPC/BimmerHaus 
GO 4 IT Racing Schools/Hoosier Tires/Hawk

RebayReseller.com - Hoosier Tires - Vaslet D
Hoosier/Alpine Motorsports/BimmerHaus 
Vintage Exotics 
Zorro Racing, Nissan Motorsports, BFGoodri
Sarian Motorsports/ McDonald Automotive G
Zorro Racing/ Motul/ BFGoodrich/ Nissan Mo
GO 4 IT Racing Schools 
IHS Racing 
Alpine Autosport 
Vetlink of Parker 
Club Auto Colorado 
Bimmerhaus/Maureen Shively 
Honda/Hoosier 
Place Rentals/Hawk Acura/BFG 
Go 4 It Racing Schools 
Hutter Performance/Hoosier/VetteSport/Hard
Grid1 Motorsports / Seraphim Racing 

Best Tm 
1:37.473 
1:38.240 
1:38.445 
1:38.620 
1:40.477 
1:41.400 
1:42.260 
1:43.511 
1:43.529 
1:43.869 
1:43.928 
1:45.455 
1:45.459 
1:45.801 
1:46.013 
1:48.621 
1:50.016 
1:52.064 
1:52.715 
1:55.668 
1:57.875 

Sorted on Best Lap time

Printed: 5/24/2014 12:06:20 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 4 - Big Bore 

Qual 

Qualifying started at 11:45:21 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/24/2014 11:45 AM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

No. 

27 

12 

22 

56 

32 

42 

45 

87 

05 

74 

5 

65 

7 

26 

4 

103 

28 

20 

66 

21 

72 

138 

127 

Name 

Jim Valdez 

Todd Peterson 

Bruce Phillips 

Dan Goodman 

Patrick Laughlin 

Michael Pettiford 

Anthony Simmers 

James Cantrell 

Natha Waldbaum 

James Leithauser 

Derek Kulach 

Chris Sarian 

David Muramoto 

Dan Spirek 

Robert Pinkerton 

Jim Speights 

John Harms 

Robert Maples 

Daniel Kalvar 

Rick Shively 

Bill Seifert 

James Place 

Sara Hankenson 

Class 

GT2 

GT1 

GT2 

T1 

GT2 

T2 

STU 

GT1 

T2 

T3 

T3 

T3 

T3 

T3 

T2 

GT3 

STU 

STU 

T4 

T4 

T4 

T4 

T4 

Overall BestTm 

1:37.473 

1:37.534 

1:38.445 

1:38.620 

1:39.947 

1:40.477 

1:42.260 

1:42.772 

1:42.983 

1:43.511 

1:43.869 

1:43.928 

1:44.719 

1:45.371 

1:45.401 

1:45.801 

1:47.931 

1:47.965 

1:49.032 

1:51.603 

1:52.444 

1:53.770 

1:53.860 

In Session 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

2nd Overall Time 

1:38.481 

1:37.591 

1:39.026 

1:38.718 

1:40.331 

1:40.754 

1:42.872 

1:43.181 

1:43.565 

1:43.880 

1:44.117 

1:44.157 

1:44.773 

1:45.583 

1:45.431 

1:46.296 

1:48.034 

1:48.786 

1:49.786 

1:52.422 

1:52.927 

1:54.257 

1:54.305 

2nd Session 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Hometown [City ST] 

Denver CO 

Boulder CO 

Albuquerque NM 

Erie CO 

Denver CO 

Louisville CO 

Boulder CO 

Tucson AZ 

Omaha NE 

Westminster CO 

Albuquerque NM 

Littleton CO 

Aurora CO 

Parker CO 

Denver CO 

San Antonio TX 

Plano TX 

Parker CO 

Lakewood CO 

Louisville CO 

Pueblo CO 

San Antonio TX 

Englewood CO 

Region 

Colo 

Colo 

RioG 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

AZ 

NEB 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Almo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

CDR 

Tex 

Colo 

Printed: 5/25/2014 8:24:08 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 4 - Big Bore 

Grid Group 4 Sunday 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
3 
1 
3 
2 
1 
2 
3 
4 
3 
1 
5 
4 
4 

DNS 
DNS 

No. 
12 
27 
56 
87 
42 
32 
05 

5 
74 
65 
45 

4 
97 
66 
21 
72 

127 
28 

103 
138 
20 
26 

22 
7 

Class 
GT1 

GT2 

T1 

GT1 

T2 

GT2 

T2 

T3 

T3 

T3 

STU 

T2 

STU 

T4 

T4 

T4 

T4 

STU 

GT3 

T4 

STU 

T3 

GT2 

T3 

Name 
Todd Peterson 
Jim Valdez 
Dan Goodman 
James Cantrell 
Michael Pettiford 
Patrick Laughlin 
Natha Waldbaum 
Derek Kulach 
James Leithauser 
Chris Sarian 
Anthony Simmers 
Robert Pinkerton 
David Muramoto 
Daniel Kalvar 
Rick Shively 
Bill Seifert 
Sara Hankenson 
John Harms 
Jim Speights 
James Place 
Robert Maples 
Dan Spirek 

Bruce Phillips 
David Muramoto 

Laps 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
19 
19 
19 
19 
18 

7 
7 
7 

Best Tm 
1:35.309 
1:37.504 
1:39.462 
1:41.033 

41.327 
1:39.737 
1:42.327 
1:43.261 
1:43.344 
1:44.348 
1:43.100 
1:44.553 
1:48.313 
1:49.381 
1:49.973 
1:51.100 
1:53.434 
1:45.162 
1:47.107 
1:51.817 

Total Tm 
34:37.179 
34:40.699 
35:17.882 
36:07.309 
36:15.514 
36:16.417 
34:45.837 
34:50.965 
34:55.231 
35:09.191 
35:27.099 
35:28.269 
35:23.619 
35:25.348 
35:39.963 
36:10.244 
34:41.042 
12:32.072 
13:04.232 
13:18.132 

3.745 
8.590 

Hometown [
Boulder C
Denver CO
Erie CO 
Tucson AZ
Louisville 
Denver CO
Omaha NE
Albuquerq
Westminst
Littleton C
Boulder C
Denver CO
Aurora CO
Lakewood
Louisville 
Pueblo CO
Englewood
Plano TX 
San Anton
San Anton
Parker CO
Parker CO

Albuquerq
Aurora CO

Group 

4 

4 
4 

1 

2 
1 

Make-Model 
97 Ford Mustang 
06 BMW E46 
99 BMW M3 
87 Chevrolet Corvette 
02 Chevrolet Corvette 
07 Porsche Cup 
02 Chev Corvette Z06 
06 Nissan 350Z 
08 BMW Z4 Coupe 
07 Volkswagen GTI 
07 Volkswagen GTI 
07 Pontiac Solstice GX
04 Mazda RX8 
Pontiac Solstice 
03 BMW Z4 2.5 
Honda Civic SI 
10 Ford Mustang 
06 Mazda MX-5 
84 Mazda RX-7 
01 Acura GRS 
99 Audi A4 
07 BMW Z4 M 

02 Porsche GT3 
06 Nissan 350Z 

Member_ID 
275496 
98839 
298855 
405132 
149585 
462404 
296015 
102012_4 
74 
323101 
439525 
468903 
139384 
460655 
407174 
107225 
467629 
425717 
317705 
62 
102342 
313472_1 

230860 
139384 

Unique_ID 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 5/25/2014 2:05:18 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

3.520 

Avg. Speed 

80.070 

Best Lap Tm 

41.327 

Best Speed 

191.642 

Best Lap by 

42 - Michael Pettiford 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 4 - Big Bore 

Feature Race 

Race (40:00 or 21 Laps) started at 13:19:12 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/25/2014 01:15 PM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Not classified 
NS 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 
4 
3 
5 
3 

DNS 

No. 
22 
32 
14 
67 
19 

2 
13 

3 
34 
94 
36 
10 
17 

6 
11 
41 
56 

66 

Class 
FA 
P1 
FB 
P1 
FC 
FA 
FB 
FC 
P2 
P2 
P2 
FE 
FE 
P2 
FA 
P2 
FB 

P2 

Name 
Tyler Hunter 
Kirk Kindsfater 
Jose Gerardo 
Christopher Ash 
Doug Stout 
Mark Felsen 
Jake Latham 
Barry Gilbert 
Mark Mercer 
Paul Leonard 
Bruce Gurney 
Henry Donohoo 
Jon Surbeck 
Jack Donnellan 
Dwight Rider 
Gene Hall 
David Merk 

Joseph Shannonhouse 

Hometown [City ST] 
Denver CO 
Eaton CO 
El Paso TX 
Centennial CO 
Pueblo CO 
Denver CO 
Broomfield CO 
Englewood CO 
Aurora CO 
Monument CO 
Albuquerque NM 
Arvada CO 
Livermore CO 
Chickasha OK 
Aurora CO 
Las Vegas NV 
Black Forest CO 

Aurora CO 

Region 
CDR 
Colo 
PnAm 
Colo 
CDR 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
CDR 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
OKLA 
Colo 
Colo 
CDR 

Colo 

Member_ID 
327175_0 
346716 
308645 
311021 
399728 
324875 
296389 
144477 
314123 
323093_1 
229312_1 
434460 
444602 
160706_1 
265520 
6612 
468232 

123456 

Make-Model 
02 SWIFT 014a 
Speads RS 11 
10 Stohr F1000 
12 Spreads RS 11 
05 Van Diemen RF05 
01 SWIFT 014a 
12 Astra Summerhawk 
03 Van Dieman RF03 
02 Lola 90/91 
01 Radical ProSport 
02 Carbir S-2000 
03 Van Diemen FE 
03 SCCA Enterprises FE
85 Lola 598 
96 Ralt RT-41 
Swift DB2 
09 Phoenix F1000 

03 Van Diemen Mazda ES

Sponsor 
SWAN RACING 

General Labels & Printing 
Scanworks Medical / Rillte
DS Masonry/Front Range M
FONES WEST DIGITAL SY
Racing Concepts, Rilltech 

Ferenco/Hoosier Tires 
Global Garage Flooring & 
Aspen Park Vet Hosp./Goo
Mazda of Lakewood, Drone
Wylie Dog Motorsports 
Kechi Energy/Quantum Me

Tex-Swatch 

www.ShannonhouseLaw.c

Laps 
18 
18 
18 
18 
17 
17 
17 
17 
16 
16 
15 
15 
14 
11 
9 
9 
5 

Best Tm 
1:21.749 
1:24.451 
1:25.110 
1:26.459 
1:28.302 
1:29.954 
1:29.742 
1:33.512 
1:29.940 
1:33.668 
1:39.098 
1:44.011 
1:46.330 
1:36.334 
1:27.417 
1:45.875 
1:32.348 

Total Tm 
25:19.568 
26:04.421 
26:35.081 
26:48.861 
25:34.288 
25:57.230 
26:22.779 
26:45.783 
25:26.517 
25:38.383 
25:19.667 
26:42.508 
25:24.288 
17:55.302 
13:51.529 
16:22.067 
8:10.006 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:25.110) for FB by Jose Gerardo. 
New Track Record (1:29.940) for P2 by Mark Mercer. 
New Track Record (1:24.451) for P1 by Kirk Kindsfater. 
New Track Record (1:21.749) for FA by Tyler Hunter. 

Printed: 5/24/2014 4:55:12 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

44.853 

Avg. Speed 

93.816 

Best Lap Tm 

1:21.749 

Best Speed 

96.882 

Best Lap by 

22 - Tyler Hunter 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 5 - FA, FB, FC, FE, FM, P1, P2 

Sprint Race 

Race (25:00 Time) started at 16:14:40 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/24/2014 03:55 PM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
3 
3 
2 
2 
3 
1 
4 
2 
5 
6 

No. 
22 
32 
67 
14 

2 
19 
34 
13 
56 
11 
3 
6 

36 
10 
41 
17 
94 
66 

Class 
FA 
P1 
P1 
FB 
FA 
FC 
P2 
FB 
FB 
FA 
FC 
P2 
P2 
FE 
P2 
FE 
P2 
P2 

Name 
Tyler Hunter 
Kirk Kindsfater 
Christopher Ash 
Jose Gerardo 
Mark Felsen 
Doug Stout 
Mark Mercer 
Jake Latham 
David Merk 
Dwight Rider 
Barry Gilbert 
Jack Donnellan 
Bruce Gurney 
Henry Donohoo 
Gene Hall 
Jon Surbeck 
Paul Leonard 
Joseph Shannonhouse 

Hometown [City ST] 
Denver CO 
Eaton CO 
Centennial CO 
El Paso TX 
Denver CO 
Pueblo CO 
Aurora CO 
Broomfield CO 
Black Forest CO 
Aurora CO 
Englewood CO 
Chickasha OK 
Albuquerque NM 
Arvada CO 
Las Vegas NV 
Livermore CO 
Monument CO 
Aurora CO 

Region 
CDR 
Colo 
Colo 
PnAm 
Colo 
CDR 
Colo 
Colo 
CDR 
Colo 
Colo 
OKLA 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
CDR 
Colo 

Member_ID 
327175_0 
346716 
311021 
308645 
324875 
399728 
314123 
296389 
468232 
265520 
144477 
160706_1 
229312_1 
434460 
6612 
444602 
323093_1 
123456 

Make-Model 
02 SWIFT 014a 
Speads RS 11 
12 Spreads RS 11 
10 Stohr F1000 
01 SWIFT 014a 
05 Van Diemen RF05 
02 Lola 90/91 
12 Astra Summerhawk 
09 Phoenix F1000 
96 Ralt RT-41 
03 Van Dieman RF03 
85 Lola 598 
02 Carbir S-2000 
03 Van Diemen FE 
Swift DB2 
03 SCCA Enterprises FE 
01 Radical ProSport 
03 Van Diemen Mazda ESR 

Sponsor 
SWAN RACING 

Scanworks Medical / Rilltech Racing 
General Labels & Printing L.L.C. 
FONES WEST DIGITAL SYSTEMS 
DS Masonry/Front Range Motorsports 
Ferenco/Hoosier Tires 
Racing Concepts, Rilltech Racing 

Kechi Energy/Quantum Mechanics 
Aspen Park Vet Hosp./Goodyear 
Mazda of Lakewood, Drone Motorsport 
Tex-Swatch 
Wylie Dog Motorsports 
Global Garage Flooring & Design 
www.ShannonhouseLaw.com, Adios Enterpr

Best Tm 
1:21.670 
1:25.617 
1:26.068 
1:26.565 
1:29.271 
1:29.361 
1:29.554 
1:29.832 
1:31.353 
1:32.121 
1:32.507 
1:35.322 
1:39.842 
1:44.561 
1:47.121 
1:47.327 

Sorted on Best Lap time

Printed: 5/24/2014 12:33:52 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 5 - FA, FB, FC, FE, FM, P1, P2 

Qual 

Qualifying started at 12:15:27 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/24/2014 12:15 PM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

No. 

22 

32 

14 

67 

11 

19 

2 

34 

13 

56 

3 

94 

6 

36 

10 

41 

17 

66 

Name 

Tyler Hunter 

Kirk Kindsfater 

Jose Gerardo 

Christopher Ash 

Dwight Rider 

Doug Stout 

Mark Felsen 

Mark Mercer 

Jake Latham 

David Merk 

Barry Gilbert 

Paul Leonard 

Jack Donnellan 

Bruce Gurney 

Henry Donohoo 

Gene Hall 

Jon Surbeck 

Joseph Shannonhouse 

Class 

FA 

P1 

FB 

P1 

FA 

FC 

FA 

P2 

FB 

FB 

FC 

P2 

P2 

P2 

FE 

P2 

FE 

P2 

Overall BestTm 

1:21.670 

1:24.451 

1:25.110 

1:26.068 

1:27.417 

1:28.302 

1:29.271 

1:29.554 

1:29.742 

1:31.353 

1:32.507 

1:33.668 

1:35.322 

1:39.098 

1:44.011 

1:45.875 

1:46.330 

In Session 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

2nd Overall Time 

1:21.749 

1:25.451 

1:25.545 

1:26.459 

1:27.783 

1:28.718 

1:29.672 

1:29.940 

1:30.004 

1:31.823 

1:33.512 

1:33.841 

1:35.467 

1:39.441 

1:44.536 

1:46.065 

1:46.644 

2nd Session 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Sprint Race 

Qual 

Hometown [City ST] 

Denver CO 

Eaton CO 

El Paso TX 

Centennial CO 

Aurora CO 

Pueblo CO 

Denver CO 

Aurora CO 

Broomfield CO 

Black Forest CO 

Englewood CO 

Monument CO 

Chickasha OK 

Albuquerque NM 

Arvada CO 

Las Vegas NV 

Livermore CO 

Aurora CO 

Region 

CDR 

Colo 

PnAm 

Colo 

Colo 

CDR 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

CDR 

Colo 

CDR 

OKLA 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Colo 

Printed: 5/25/2014 8:24:39 AM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 5 - FA, FB, FC, FE, FM, P1, P2 

Grid Group 5 Sunday 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

Not classified 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
3 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
22 
32 
14 
19 

2 
3 

67 
94 
36 
17 
56 
10 
13 

11 
6 

34 
41 
66 

Class 
FA 
P1 
FB 
FC 
FA 
FC 
P1 
P2 
P2 
FE 
FB 
FE 
FB 

FA 
P2 
P2 
P2 
P2 

Name 
Tyler Hunter 
Kirk Kindsfater 
Jose Gerardo 
Doug Stout 
Mark Felsen 
Barry Gilbert 
Christopher Ash 
Paul Leonard 
Bruce Gurney 
Jon Surbeck 
David Mirk 
Henry Donohoo 
Jake Latham 

Dwight Rider 
Jack Donnellan 
Mark Mercer 
Gene Hall 
Joseph Shannonhouse 

Hometown [City ST] 
Denver CO 
Eaton CO 
El Paso TX 
Pueblo CO 
Denver CO 
Englewood CO 
Centennial CO 
Monument CO 
Albuquerque NM 
Livermore CO 
Black Forest CO 
Arvada CO 
Broomfield CO 

Aurora CO 
Chickasha OK 
Aurora CO 
Las Vegas NV 
Aurora CO 

Region 
CDR 
Colo 
PnAm 
CDR 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 
CDR 
Colo 
Colo 
CDR 
Colo 
Colo 

Colo 
OKLA 
Colo 
Colo 
Colo 

Member_ID 
327175_0 
346716 
308645 
399728 
324875 
144477 
311021 
323093_1 
229312_1 
444602 
468232 
434460 
296389 

265520 
160706_1 
314123 
6612 
123456 

Make-Model 
02 SWIFT 014a 
Speads RS 11 
10 Stohr F1000 
05 Van Diemen RF05 
01 SWIFT 014a 
03 Van Dieman RF03 
12 Spreads RS 11 
01 Radical ProSport 
02 Carbir S-2000 
03 SCCA Enterprises FE
09 Phoenix F1000 
03 Van Diemen FE 
12 Astra Summerhawk 

96 Ralt RT-41 
85 Lola 598 
02 Lola 90/91 
Swift DB2 
03 Van Diemen Mazda ES

Sponsor 
SWAN RACING 

General Labels & Printing 
DS Masonry/Front Range M
FONES WEST DIGITAL SY

Scanworks Medical / Rillte
Global Garage Flooring & 
Aspen Park Vet Hosp./Goo
Wylie Dog Motorsports 

Mazda of Lakewood, Drone
Racing Concepts, Rilltech 

Kechi Energy/Quantum Me
Ferenco/Hoosier Tires 
Tex-Swatch 
www.ShannonhouseLaw.c

Laps 
21 
21 
21 
20 
20 
20 
19 
19 
18 
17 
15 
15 
14 

Best Tm 
1:20.926 
1:24.986 
1:25.459 
1:27.072 
1:29.040 
1:30.442 
1:25.972 
1:33.265 
1:34.984 
1:44.889 
1:31.288 
1:42.534 
1:29.740 

Total Tm 
29:05.105 
30:05.957 
30:17.578 
29:39.931 
30:11.485 
30:36.567 
29:25.867 
29:59.397 
29:09.959 
30:16.485 
23:57.175 
29:28.334 
21:35.028 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:20.926) for FA by Tyler Hunter. 
New Track Record (1:27.072) for FC by Doug Stout. 

Printed: 5/25/2014 3:12:29 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: John Frank 

Event Chief Steward: Phil Shuey 

Chair SOM: Peter Olivola 

Sanction 14-M-3052-S  

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  RMD SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1:00.852 

Avg. Speed 

95.307 

Best Lap Tm 

1:20.926 

Best Speed 

97.867 

Best Lap by 

22 - Tyler Hunter 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 

Grp 5 - FA, FB, FC, FE, FM, P1, P2 

Feature Race 

Race (40:00 or 21 Laps) started at 14:16:51 

Pueblo Motorsports Park 2.200 miles 

5/25/2014 02:20 PM 

Home of Heroes Grand Prix 
  U.S. Majors Tour Mid-States Conference

Hosted by Continental Divide Region SCCA
Official Results
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